
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: 

Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Ian Dunbar, 
Ron Hampson, Ray Hughes, Mike Reece, Sara Parker and David Roney

plus the following vacancies:
2 x Conservative
1 x Independent
2 x Independent Alliance

2 June 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 8th June, 2016 in 
the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

To confirm the appointment of a Chair for the Committee.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 

Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

Public Document Pack



2

5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 20)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
13 April and 9 May 2016 (copies enclosed).

6 WELFARE REFORM – INCLUDING UNIVERSAL CREDIT (Pages 21 - 44)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.  Portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for Housing.

Purpose: To update Members on the impact and risks of Welfare Reform 
and the cost to the Council. 

7 APPROVAL OF LENDING TO NEW HOMES TO FUND A DEVELOPMENT 
OF 62 AFFORDABLE NEW HOMES ON THE WALKS, FLINT (Pages 45 - 
60)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.  Portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for Housing.

Purpose: To seek support to develop affordable housing on The Walks, 
Flint as part of the Council’s Strategic Housing and 
Regeneration Programme (SHARP)

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 61 - 70)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 APRIL 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold 
on Wednesday 13 April 2016

PRESENT: Councillor George Hardcastle (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
Alison Halford, Brian Lloyd, Sara Parker, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

SUBSTITUTION: 
Councillor Paul Shotton for Ron Davies

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Ron Hampson Jim Falshaw and Ray Hughes

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Helen Brown - Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Derek 
Butler - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Chief Officer 
(Community & Enterprise)
Councillor Bernie Attridge (Chairman of NEW Homes Board), Service 
Manager – Housing Programmes and Ms. Jan Lysett (Independent NEW 
Homes Board Member) for minute number 89
Customer Support Manager for minute number 90
Enterprise and Regeneration Manager, Cluster Manager East, Lead Officer 
East Cluster and LIFT Mentor for minute number 91

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made. 

88. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th March 2016 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



89. NEW HOMES BUSINESS PLAN 2016/21

The Service Manager – Housing Programmes introduced a report to 
update the Committee on the second full year of operation of North East 
Wales (NEW) Homes and the progress it had made against the 2015/20 
business plan and growth strategy.  He detailed the background to the report 
and introduced Ms. Jan Lysett who was an independent board member.


[...]
d queried whether the Committee could receive 
an update on the issue of repairs to Council properties and times taken for 
such repairs.  The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) advised that 
information on repairs could be circulated to the Members and that a report 
could be submitted to the Committee if further information was required.  She 
added that the issue of repairs was a good news story.

The Facilitator also detailed the items for consideration at the 8th June 
and 13th July 2016 meetings of the Committee and added that during earlier 
discussions, it had been suggested that the Allocations Policy and Local 
Lettings Policy also be considered at a future meeting.       

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme, as amended at the meeting, be 
approved; and

(b) That the Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, 
in consultation with the Chair, Vice-Chair and officers, be authorised to 
vary the work programme between meetings.  

93. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public and no members of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 12.26 pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 14



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 MAY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Monday, 9th May, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Rosetta 
Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle and Gareth Roberts

APOLOGIES: Councillor Alison Halford, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd and Mike 
Reece

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Tony Sharps

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief 
Officer, Community & Enterprise; Senior Manager, Housing Programmes; Senior 
Manager, Council Housing Services; Senior Manager, Enterprise & 
Regeneration; and Finance Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

95. SHARP - THE WALKS, FLINT COUNCIL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT

The Service Manager - Housing Programmes presented a report to seek 
support to develop 30 new council homes on The Walks in Flint as part of the 
Council’s Strategic Housing & Regeneration Programme (SHARP).  The 
development of 62 affordable properties for the site, to be managed by NEW 
Homes, would be dealt with separately due to the different funding streams.  
Whilst the NEW Homes Board had agreed the principles of the scheme, the final 
proposals would require Cabinet approval.

Members were reminded of the background to the scheme, linked to the 
aims of the Flint 2012 Master Plan, to demolish the former maisonettes on the 
site and replace with a new improved housing and regeneration scheme with 
reinforced links between the town and castle.  Information was shared on the 
proposed property mix for the scheme and some delay due to archaeological 
excavations.

The Finance Manager advised that the projected total cost of the scheme 
for the Council was £3.95M, which averaged £131K per property.  She provided 
explanation on the calculations used to ensure the viability of the scheme through 
a return after 50 years.  Based on the revised Rent Policy set by Welsh 
Government, the total gross annual rent was set at £144K with an allowance set 
aside to manage the properties, based on a range of intelligence.  She agreed to 

Page 15



respond separately to a request from Councillor Gareth Roberts for clarity on the 
estimated monthly and annual rent figures appended to the report.

In welcoming the report, the Chairman praised the work carried out by 
officers to re-house tenants from the former maisonettes.

In response to a question from Councillor George Hardcastle, it was 
explained that 
[...]
munity & Enterprise) introduced a report on 
sections of the Improvement Plan 2016/17 which were relevant to the Committee.  
The Improvement Plan, to be finalised and endorsed at the Council meeting in 
June, had been updated to reflect the key priorities of the Council for next year 
and retained eight priorities and sub-priorities.  Five of the eight priorities 
continued with a refresh of longer term projects or ambitions, whereas the 
remaining three had been reviewed to reflect local circumstances and priorities.  
A new section within each sub-priority referenced national policy issues which 
could potentially impact the delivery of the priorities.

The Senior Manager for Enterprise & Regeneration referred to the regional 
economy update given at the March meeting.  He provided an overview of the 
main elements of the priority for ‘Economy & Enterprise’ which had undergone a 
major refresh, in particular highlighting the importance of devolution in England 
providing increased powers at local level which was a key risk.  On the priority for 
‘Poverty’, the Chief Officer reported on an additional area to encourage 
individuals to access employment, together with two risk areas on reduced 
funding streams and resources to help individuals to manage pressures from 
welfare reforms.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee accepts the content of the Improvement Plan and 
‘How we Measure Achievement’ document for the ‘Housing’, ‘Economy 
and Enterprise’ and ‘Poverty’ priorities; and

(b) That the Committee accepts the proposed targets for the national 
performance indicators.

98. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator suggested the following changes which were agreed by the 
Committee:

 Items on the Purchase of ex-council stock and the Deeside Plan to 
be deferred to the July meeting.

Page 18



 Affordable Housing Scheme - The Walks to be brought to the June 
meeting.

 Following earlier discussion, the Rent Arrears Annual Report and 
Local Lettings Policy for Flint to be scheduled for a future meeting.

The Chairman thanked Councillor George Hardcastle for chairing the 
previous meeting in his absence and sought clarification on comments which had 
been made.  Councillor Gareth Roberts explained that he had voiced his 
dissatisfaction about historic work by Communities First in his ward but had also 
made the point that he was in no position to judge the work currently taking place.  
Councillor Hardcastle expressed his disappointment about the incident and 
suggested that Councillor Roberts apologise to the officers who had been present 
at the time, to which he declined.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated and noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

99. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public and no members of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.05 am)

Chairman

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 8 June 2016

Report Subject Welfare Reform - Including Universal Credit

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer – Community & Enterprise Portfolio

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The welfare reforms will, by 2020, have reduced expenditure on social security 
benefits available to low income working-age households by around £311 billion 
per annum.

Since 2012, Flintshire County Council together with its partners have attempted to 
mitigate the full impacts of the reforms from falling upon vulnerable Flintshire 
residents and the report considers how to manage the impacts of the reforms 
being introduced under the provisions of the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016.

An update on the progress being made to implement Universal Credit is also 
provided, alongside a consideration of issues that are emerging with aspects of the 
administration of the Universal Credit scheme, which, if unresolved, may have 
negative impacts for an increasing number of Flintshire households as Universal 
Credit is rolled out across the County during the next few years.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the report and continue to 
offer their support to the ongoing work that is being undertaken by the 
Council, together with its partners, to manage the full impact of the present 
and future welfare reforms from falling upon Flintshire’s most vulnerable 
households.

1 The Welfare Reform Act 2012 introduced reforms that reduced expenditure on social security 
benefits by £19 billion pa and the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 is introducing reforms which will 
reduce expenditure by a further £12 billion pa.Page 21

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE WELFARE REFORMS & UNIVERSAL CREDIT

1.01 Welfare Reforms 
The details of the latest phase of welfare reforms were announced in the 
Government’s 2015 Summer Budget and in their Spending Review and 
Autumn Statement, delivered in November 2015.  The legislation needed 
to implement the majority of the reforms is contained within the Welfare 
Reform and Work Act 2016.

1.01.1 The welfare reforms being introduced during the next two years are listed 
below.  Comprehensive information on the reforms is set out in the 
attached briefing paper.  Please see appendix 1.

1.01.2 A Workshop for Members on the welfare reforms and their impacts, etc, 
will be held on the 8 July 2016.  Further details on the Workshop will be 
provided to all Members.

1.01.3  Capping Housing Benefit payments for social housing tenants to Local 
Housing Allowance levels

 Freezing most working-age social security benefits and tax credit at 
their 2015 payment rates for the next four tax years.

 Reducing 
[...]
ate of Meeting Wednesday, 8th June 2016

Report Subject Approval of lending to NEW Homes to Fund a 
Development of 62 Affordable New Homes on The 
Walks, Flint 
 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report updates the Community and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee following Cabinet’s recommendation on the 17th of May 2016 to support 
the development of 62 new affordable homes on The Walks, Flint, and to on lend 
capital finance to NEW Homes to facilitate the development.

The NEW Homes Business Plan 2015/20 identifies growth through the 
development of 300 affordable homes between 2016 and 2020. Each new 
development scheme requires individual Cabinet approval.

NEW Homes has been analysing the available capital funding options to develop 
62 affordable homes on the site of The Walks, Flint and has identified that the 
preferred option would be to request approval to borrow the capital finance needed 
from the Council.        

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Scrutiny Committee notes Cabinet support for NEW Homes to develop 
62 affordable properties on the Walks at Flint at a build cost of £7.397M 
and that its board has agreed to seek approval from the council to provide 
capital finance to fund the development.

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



2 Scrutiny Committee supports Cabinet decision to delegate responsibility to 
the Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer:

 Approval of the terms of the loan as described in paragraph 1.50 of 
this report

 Approval of the terms of the loan agreement and any associated 
documents following satisfactory due diligence.

3 Scrutiny Committee supports the inclusion of the NEW Homes The Walks 
development costs in the Council’s Fund capital programme in 2016/17 to 
be funded by prudential borrowing.

4 Scrutiny Committee notes Cabinet recommendation to Council changes to 
necessary strategies and policies including; Treasury Management 
Strategy, Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and 
Accounting Policies.

5 Scrutiny Committee notes Cabinet recommendation to dispose of HRA 
land at the Walks to NEW Homes (Subject to Welsh Government consent) 
for c£187K, subject to final valuation of abnormal costs.

6 Scrutiny Committee notes that NEW Homes will develop a joint Marketing 
and Estate Management Strategy (including a Local Lettings Policy) with 
the Council for The Walks.
 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE DEVELOPMENT OF 62 AFFORDABLE NEW HOMES IN 
FLINT

1.01 The NEW Homes approved Business Plan sets out key elements of the 
company’s future growth strategy to increase the number of properties owned 
by the company as affordable housing over the next five years. The Cabinet 
has approved the NEW Homes business plan.  

This plan includes the development of 300 new build properties, through the 
Council’s Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme (SHARP).The first 
proposed scheme is at The Walks, Flint which will see the provision of 62 new 
affordable houses and apartments.  

1.02 In June 2015 following an extensive procurement exercise, Wates Living 
Space were appointed as the Council’s preferred Development partner for 
delivering the SHARP over the next five years.

CONSIDERATIONS

1.03 The proposed re-development of The Walks will bring to the town a 
significantly improved housing offer for Flint town centre, utilising traditional 
construction methodology which will provide thermally efficient, well planned 
and secure properties for the current and future residents of Flint. It is widely 
recognised that the re-development of The Walks is a once in a generation 
opportunity to re-plan this key town centre site.

1.04 Appendix 1 shows the overall layout of the total proposed scheme for The 
Walks, Flint. In preparing the overall design, the primary consideration has 

Page 46



been to compliment the Flint Conservation Area and also deliver 
[...]
amme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Current Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Ceri Shotton
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 62

mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local 
[...]
 of Report Responsible / Contact 
Officer

Quarterly / 
Annual

Performance Reporting To consider performance outturns for improvement targets 
against directorate indicators.

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Six monthly HRA Business Plan & WHQS To update Members on progress made in meeting the 
WHQS and HRA business plan budget efficiencies

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Six monthly Welfare Reform Update – 
including Universal Credit

To update Members on the impact of Welfare Reform and 
the cost to the Council.

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Six monthly Update on North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management

To update Members on the work of the North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Annually Delivery of the Regeneration 
Programmes

To seek Member support in the delivery of the Vibrant and 
Viable Places programme, Communities First programme 
and how European funding is spent

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

HRA Efficiencies To enable the Committee to monitor progress in meeting 
proposed HRA Efficiencies.  

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

HRA Subsidy Risk Register To enable the Committee to monitor ongoing risks 
following the introduction of self-financing for the HRA. 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes , 09/05/2016 Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee

	6 Welfare Reform – Including Universal Credit
	Enc. 1 - Briefing Paper on Welfare Reforms

	7 Approval of lending to NEW Homes to fund a development of 62 Affordable New Homes on The Walks, Flint
	Appendix 1 - Site Layout Plan, The Walks, Flint
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Phasing of Properties, The Walks, Flint

	8 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 JUNE 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 8 June 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, 
George Hardcastle, Sara Parker, Gareth Roberts and David Roney

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Glyn Banks (for Ian Dunbar) and Paul Shotton (for 
Mike Reece)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: David Cox and Alison Halford

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief 
Officer (Community & Enterprise); Senior Manager (Customer Support); and 
Finance Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

As Councillor Ron Hampson had been appointed to this role at the 
Council’s Annual General Meeting on 10 May 2016, this decision was endorsed 
by the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ron Hampson be confirmed as the Chairman of the Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Ron Hampson nominated Councillor George Hardcastle as 
Vice-Chair of the Committee.  This was duly seconded and supported by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor George Hardcastle be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.



4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 13 April and 9 May 
2016 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That both sets of minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

5. WELFARE REFORM – INCLUDING UNIVERSAL CREDIT

The Senior Manager, Customer Support, presented an update on the 
implementation of Universal Credit (UC) and progress being made by the Council 
and its partners to manage the impact of welfare reforms.  The report also 
highlighted some emerging issues from reforms to date and those yet to be 
introduced.  The Council’s proactive response to managing the reforms had been 
identified as good practice and Welsh Government had commissioned the 
Council to deliver training on welfare reforms across other Authorities in Wales 
(currently being undertaken by the Advice and Homelessness Manager).  A 
workshop would be held on 8 July to brief Flintshire Council Members.

The Senior Manager gave an overview of the UC implementation 
programme where the phased rollout of the full service meant a rise in the 
number of claimants.  To raise awareness and help prepare for the changes, the 
Neighbourhood Housing Service was engaging with tenants and providing 
training to Housing officers.  The report detailed a range of issues experienced 
with elements of UC processes such as delayed housing costs within UC awards 
which could be viewed as a risk to private landlords.  In addition, some low-paid 
workers would be subject to some level of in-work conditionality which required 
them to increase their working hours or income levels, to avoid having their UC 
award sanctioned.  During an update on the effects of the Bedroom Tax in 
Flintshire, it was explained that pre-tenancy checks were being carried out as a 
safeguarding measure.  Information was also shared on the potential significant 
impact of restricting Housing Benefit awards and the need for greater focus on 
alternative housing options for vulnerable people and single people under 35 who 
were at risk from the changes.  In relation to the benefit cap, Council officers were 
working with Job Centre Plus and communicating with households for whom 
there could be severe financial consequences.

The Chairman spoke about the potential risk if there was a reduction in the 
number of private landlords willing to rent to UC claimants.  The Senior Manager 
commented that delayed payments should not be an issue if the transition to UC 
was managed effectively.

Councillor Paul Shotton praised the work being done by the Council’s 
Housing Solutions team and stressed the importance of all Members attending 
the forthcoming workshop.  He raised concerns about delays in housing cost 
payments to UC claimants, particularly for those employed on zero hours 
contracts.



In response to concerns about the restricted Housing Benefit awards for 
single people under 35, the Chief Officer said that various options were being 
considered including house sharing and re-designating stock.  She also 
highlighted the importance of outcomes from the national review of supported 
accommodation.

Following a query from Councillor Paul Cunningham on alternative 
payment arrangements, officers gave an explanation on the process for making 
direct payments to landlords.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin suggested that the workshop could have been 
held at an earlier stage in the process.  Her concerns were around housing 
provision for the under-35 single people group and the need to look at different 
approaches to house sharing to ensure the right mix of people.

Councillor Peter Curtis felt that the prospect of in-work conditionality to 
avoid sanctions on UC awards was unreasonable and that the reforms were a 
burden upon local authorities.

Councillor Glyn Banks agreed and said that landlords should be 
scrutinised as much as the low paid workers who would be subject to this.  He 
added that more affordable one-bedroom units were needed for single people.

The Senior Manager stated that shared housing provision could not be 
ruled out in the current climate and would be considered in more detail as part of 
the Member workshop.  Work had begun on identifying good practice examples 
elsewhere and how this could be best managed, however it was noted that unlike 
registered social landlords, the Council was unable to offer two separate 
tenancies.

Councillor Gareth Roberts said that shared accommodation worked well in 
some areas, and he took the opportunity to praise officers, and in particular the 
Advice & Homelessness Manager for his work on the report.

Councillor George Hardcastle welcomed the efforts of the team in seeking 
to mitigate the impact of welfare reforms at an early stage.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the report and continue to offer support to the ongoing 
work that is being undertaken by the Council, together with its partners, to 
manage the full impact of the present and future welfare reforms from falling upon 
Flintshire’s most vulnerable households.

6. APPROVAL OF LENDING TO NEW HOMES TO FUND A DEVELOPMENT OF 
62 AFFORDABLE NEW HOMES ON THE WALKS, FLINT

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) presented an update on the 
development of 62 new affordable homes on The Walks, Flint and the agreement 
for the Council to lend capital finance to New Homes to facilitate the 
development.  Following information shared at the previous meeting of the 



Committee, this report dealt with the affordable housing element of the 
development which aimed to broaden the housing offer to individuals and meet 
the needs of the Council’s housing market assessment.  Members were also 
reminded that the development supported one of the key strategic priorities in the 
Council’s Improvement Plan.

The Chief Officer spoke about the growth of NEW Homes and the cautious 
approach being taken to its first new build development.  Whilst detailing the 
funding options available to the company, she referred to a range of factors such 
as the scale of the development, the need for flexibility and the restrictions on 
private sector leasing.  The proposal for the Council to borrow from the market 
and lend to NEW Homes would benefit both parties and had been agreed in 
principle by Cabinet, subject to endorsement at full Council.  Advice on this 
approach to funding had been taken from authorities in England and if agreed for 
Flintshire, would be the first example in a Welsh authority.

Councillor Peter Curtis referred to future uncertainty, particularly in light of 
the efficiency targets to be met by the Council, but welcomed the steady 
approach being taken by NEW Homes.  The Chief Officer was confident that the 
proposal was the best arrangement for the Council, offering a new income stream 
and meeting the expectations of NEW Homes.  The Finance Manager explained 
that planning work had involved projected figures, acknowledging that any future 
changes to interest rates may have an impact on costs of the development, 
depending on the start date of the housing scheme.

In welcoming the scheme, Councillor David Roney raised concerns about 
the impact on progress with other proposed developments.  The Chief Officer 
gave a reminder that approval had been given to other developments as part of 
the Strategic Housing & Regeneration Programme which sought to deliver 500 
new homes at a range of sites across the county.  In respect of some of the 
smaller sites, investigations had identified a number of issues which had stalled 
progress and the agreed approach moving forward was to establish cluster 
developments.  Following comments from Councillor Ron Davies on developing 
the Melrose Centre in Shotton, the Chief Officer agreed to provide all Members 
with a general update on all schemes.

In response to questions from Councillor Paul Shotton, the Finance 
Manager said that the business plan for NEW Homes included consideration of 
re-purchasing repossessed units and utilising gifted units.  In respect of 
affordable housing at The Walks, rent would be set at 90% of the market rent at 
the time of the scheme build, thereafter predicted in line with market growth.

Councillor Gareth Roberts questioned the 125 year lease period as 
opposed to 99 years, and was advised that that this was dependent on the risk 
appetite of the external finance companies.

Councillor Glyn Banks highlighted the need for an early start on the 
scheme due to the potential for a rise in interest rates.  The Chief Officer and 
Finance Manager pointed out the need to ensure that the Council met all State 
Aid requirements and that the Council on-lending would cover the Council’s costs 
with an additional return.  In response to further queries, it was confirmed that the 



Council had applied to seek suspension of the Right to Buy and would seek 
assurance from the new Welsh Government on its intention to end that 
arrangement.  In terms of architectural resources, explanation was given on the 
use of external architects in conjunction with in-house officers, with consideration 
being given to employing in-house architects as the development programme 
progressed.  The Chief Officer suggested that the Finance Manager - Technical 
Accountancy would be able to advise on the Council’s borrowing limitations at the 
forthcoming full Council meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes Cabinet support for NEW Homes to develop 62 
affordable properties on the Walks at Flint at a build cost of £7.397M and 
that its board has agreed to seek approval from the Council to provide 
capital finance to fund the development;

(b) That the Committee supports the Cabinet decision to delegate 
responsibility to the Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer:
 Approval of the terms of the loan as described in paragraph 1.50 of 

this report
 Approval of the terms of the loan agreement and any associated 

documents following satisfactory due diligence.

(c) That the Committee supports the inclusion of the NEW Homes The Walks 
development costs in the Council’s Fund capital programme in 2016/17 to 
be funded by prudential borrowing;

(d) That the Committee notes the Cabinet recommendation to Council 
changes to necessary strategies and policies including; Treasury 
Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy and Accounting Policies;

(e) That the Committee notes the Cabinet recommendation to dispose of HRA 
land at the Walks to NEW Homes (subject to Welsh Government consent) 
for c£187K, subject to final valuation of abnormal costs; and

(f) That the Committee notes that NEW Homes will develop a joint Marketing 
and Estate Management Strategy (including a Local Lettings Policy) with 
the Council for The Walks.

7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator advised that the Quarter 4/Year End Improvement Plan Monitoring 
Reports had been deferred to the next meeting in July.  Due to the number of 
items scheduled for that meeting, it was agreed to move the item on Housing 
Regeneration Programmes to the following meeting in September.

The Facilitator would liaise with officers to schedule further items in the 
Forward Work Programme now that the meeting dates had been agreed.



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated and noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

8. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.20 pm)

Chairman


